

No. 23-

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION
and UINTA BASIN RAILWAY, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY COLORADO and
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN A. STEARMER
625 South 400 West
Vernal, UT 84078
435.219.1390
jonathan@
stearmerlaw.com

JAY C. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
FRED R. WAGNER
VENABLE LLP
600 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
202.344.4000
jcjohnson@venable.com

Counsel for Petitioners

March 4, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Legal Background.....	7
B. Factual Background	9
C. Administrative and Judicial Proceedings.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. The circuits are split over what <i>Public Citizen’s</i> “limited statutory authority” holding means.....	14
A. Five circuits hold that agencies need not study environmental effects that they do not regulate.....	14
B. Two Circuits require agencies to review effects they do not regulate, despite <i>Public Citizen</i> ..	18

II. The D.C. Circuit’s cramped reading of <i>Public Citizen</i> is not just wrong; it turns agencies into environmental-policy czars.....	21
III. The scope of NEPA review is a vital issue for agencies, project proponents, and the public.	24
A. Recent, conflicting changes to the NEPA rules highlight the active dispute over <i>Public Citizen</i>	24
B. The reasonable foreseeability standard is an unmanageable line.	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aracely v. Nielson</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2019).....	27
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	7
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)	5, 6, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 746 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2014)	4, 15, 16, 20, 24
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	8, 14

<i>New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,</i> 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)	4, 17
<i>Ohio Valley Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Co.,</i> 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Protect Our Parks v. Buttigieg,</i> 39 F.4th 389 (7th Cir. 2022)	4, 17
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,</i> 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC (Sabal Trail),</i> 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4, 5, 13, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,</i> 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	7
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2321(a).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2342(5).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	1, 14
49 U.S.C. § 10502	11
Pub. L. 118-5 § 321.....	26

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a)	20
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g)(2).....	24
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8	2, 26
49 C.F.R. Parts 200–299	11
85 Fed. Reg. 1684 (Jan. 10, 2020).....	25
85 Fed. Reg. 43304 (July 16, 2020).....	6, 24
86 Fed. Reg. 55757 (Oct. 7, 2021)	24, 25, 26
87 Fed. Reg. 23453 (Apr. 20, 2022).....	6, 25

Other Authorities

J. Wood, Speeding Up Environmental Reviews Is Good for the Economy and the Environment, The Hill (Feb. 6 2020).....	27
Mackenzie, A. & Ruiz, S., No, NEPA Really Is a Problem for Clean Energy, Institute for Progress (Aug. 17, 2023)	27
Nat'l Ass'n of Env't Professionals, 2022 Annual NEPA Report (July 2022).....	26
Tripp, J. & Alley, N., Streamlining NEPA's Env't Review Process: Suggestions for Agency Reform, 12 N.Y.U. Env't L.J. 74 (2003)	25
